



SPECIAL TRIBUNAL FOR LEBANON

المحكمة الخاصة بلبنان

TRIBUNAL SPÉCIAL POUR LE LIBAN

THE CONTEMPT JUDGE

Case No.: STL-14-05/PT/CJ
Before: Judge Nicola Lettieri, Contempt Judge
Registrar: Mr Daryl Mundis, Registrar
Date: 16 May 2014
Original language: English
Classification: Public

IN THE CASE AGAINST

**NEW TV S.A.L.
KARMA MOHAMED TAHSIN AL KHAYAT**

**ORDER VARYING TIME-LIMIT FOR FILING OF *AMICUS CURIAE*
SUBMISSIONS ON JURISDICTION**

***Amicus Curiae* Prosecutor:**
Mr Kenneth Scott

**Counsel for *New TV* S.A.L. & Ms Karma
Khayat:**
Mr Karim A.A. Khan
Ms Maya Habli
Ms Shyamala Alagendra



I, Judge Nicola Lettieri, Contempt Judge of the Special Tribunal for Lebanon (“Tribunal”);

RECALLING that I invited submission of *amicus curiae* briefs under Rule 131 of the Tribunal’s Rules of Procedure and Evidence (“Rules”) on the issue of the Tribunal’s jurisdiction in this case and ordered that such briefs must be filed by 30 May 2014, with any response from the parties due by 11 June 2014;¹

CONSIDERING that I granted an extension of time until 16 June 2014 for submitting preliminary motions under Rule 90, including motions challenging the Tribunal’s jurisdiction, with any response due by 30 June 2014;²

RECOGNIZING that it is in the interests of justice to apply the same briefing schedule for *amicus curiae* briefs on the Tribunal’s jurisdiction and the parties’ responses in this respect;

PURSUANT to Rules 60 *bis* (H), 131 and 9 of the Rules;

ORDER that any *amicus curiae* briefs on the issue of the Tribunal’s jurisdiction must be filed by 16 June 2014 and responses by the parties must be filed by 30 June 2014.

Done in Arabic, English and French, the English version being authoritative.

Dated 16 May 2014

Leidschendam, the Netherlands



Judge Nicola Lettieri

Contempt Judge



¹ STL, *In the case against New TV S.A.L. and Khayat*, STL-14-05, Transcript of 12 May 2014, p. 20 (EN).

² Transcript of 12 May 2014, pp 20-21(EN).