

**THE CONTEMPT JUDGE**

**Case No.:** STL-14-05/PT/CJ  
**Before:** Judge Nicola Lettieri, Contempt Judge  
**Registrar:** Mr Daryl Mundis, Registrar  
**Date:** 29 May 2014  
**Original language:** English  
**Classification:** Public

**IN THE CASE AGAINST**

**NEW TV S.A.L.  
KARMA MOHAMED TAHSIN AL KHAYAT**

**ORDER GRANTING *AMICUS CURIAE* PROSECUTOR'S REQUEST FOR  
EXTENSION OF TIME**

***Amicus Curiae* Prosecutor:**  
Mr Kenneth Scott

**Counsel for *New TV* S.A.L. & Ms Karma  
Khayat:**  
Mr Karim A.A. Khan  
Ms Maya Habli  
Ms Shyamala Alagendra



1. On 13 May 2014, I ordered the *Amicus Curiae* Prosecutor (“*Amicus*”) to make material for which disclosure is required under Rule 110 (A) (ii) of the Tribunal’s Rules of Procedure and Evidence (“Rules”)<sup>1</sup> available by 30 May 2014.<sup>2</sup>
2. On 27 May 2014, *Amicus* submitted a “Request for Extension of Time”,<sup>3</sup> in which he informed me that, while he “will provide a significant amount of Rule 110(A)(ii) disclosure on 30 May [...], additional time is needed to provide some witness statements, in terms of their formalization”.<sup>4</sup> *Amicus* requested until 11 June 2014 to complete “Rule 110 (a)(ii) disclosure in English”, but committed to making any outstanding disclosure earlier if possible.<sup>5</sup> The Defence does not oppose the extension request.<sup>6</sup>
3. Recalling my power under Rule 9 to extend any deadlines either *proprio motu* or on good cause being shown by motion, and finding that the ongoing effort by *Amicus* to finalize certain witness statements constitutes good cause, I am granting the requested extension.

## DISPOSITION

**FOR THESE REASONS;**

**PURSUANT** to Rule 9 of the Rules;

**I**

**GRANT** the Request; and

---

<sup>1</sup> Rule 110 (A) (ii) requires disclosure of “(a) the statements of all witnesses whom the Prosecutor intends to call to testify at trial; (b) all statements, depositions, or transcripts taken in accordance with Rules 93, 123, 125, 155, 156, 157, 158; and (c) copies of the statements of additional prosecution witnesses”.

<sup>2</sup> STL, *In the case against New TV S.A.L. and Khayat*, STL-14-05, Transcript of 13 May 2014, p. 12 (EN).

<sup>3</sup> STL, *In the case against New TV S.A.L. and Khayat*, STL-14-05, F0018, Request for Extension of Time, Public with Confidential Annex, 27 May 2014 (“Request”).

<sup>4</sup> *Id.* at paras 1, 3.

<sup>5</sup> *Id.* at para. 7.

<sup>6</sup> STL, *In the case against New TV S.A.L. and Khayat*, STL-14-05/PT/CJ, F0020, Consolidated Defence Response to Amicus Prosecutor’s Request for Extension of Time and *Amicus Curiae* Proposed Timeline, 29 May 2014, paras 2, 4-7.

**ORDER** *Amicus Curiae* Prosecutor to complete disclosure pursuant to Rule 110 (A) (ii) of the Rules by 11 June 2014.

Done in Arabic, English and French, the English version being authoritative.

Dated 29 May 2014

Leidschendam, the Netherlands



---

Judge Nicola Lettieri  
Contempt Judge

